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[bookmark: _GoBack]CORRECTED OPINION AND ORDER


BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions (Exceptions) of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (PPL or the Company) filed on May 4, 2017, to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Darlene Davis Heep, which was issued on April 14, 2017, in the above-captioned proceeding.  Replies to Exceptions have not been filed by Ms. Jean Thoma (Ms. Thoma or the Complainant).  For the reasons stated below, we grant, in part, and deny, in part, the Exceptions of PPL, and therefore, adopt, in part, and reverse, in part, the ALJ’s Initial Decision, consistent with this Opinion and Order.  
[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]
Summary

This matter comes before us on PPL’s Exceptions to the ALJ’s Initial Decision, which sustained the Complainant’s claim that PPL failed to provide safe and reasonable service, in violation of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, and directed PPL to pay a civil penalty of $1,000 for the violation.  We ultimately agree with the ALJ that the Complainant carried her burden of proof in this case in demonstrating that she experienced voltage problems with her service caused by PPL’s facilities over a period exceeding two months.  As the ultimate fact-finder in this case,[footnoteRef:1] after evaluating the weight and probative value of all the record evidence, we reach the same conclusion as the ALJ that PPL failed to provide safe and reasonable service, in violation of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  In our opinion, the testimony of the Complainant outweighed the general and conclusory evidence presented by PPL in this proceeding, and after accepting reasonable inferences from the testimony in this case, we believe the Complainant obtained persuasion.  Therefore, we affirm, in part, the ALJ’s finding that PPL failed to provide safe and reasonable service, in violation of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501. [1: 	The Commission, not the ALJ, is the ultimate fact-finder in formal proceedings on a complaint of a public utility’s quality of service; the Commission must weigh the evidence and resolve conflicts in the testimony.  66 Pa. C.S. § 335(a); see also Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217, 1220, n. 7 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).] 


Notwithstanding the foregoing, our decision herein reverses, in part, the ALJ’s Initial Decision, consistent with our granting herein of PPL’s first, second, third, fourth and sixth Exceptions, as discussed further below.  Based on PPL’s Exceptions, we acknowledge that the ALJ’s finding of a violation of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501 was based, in part, on (1) a finding not supported by the record evidence that the Complainant called PPL “numerous times” to report problems with her service and that PPL did not respond to inspect and repair the problem until the Complainant’s electrician called to report the service problems in September 2015, and (2) a finding based on uncorroborated evidence contained in the business records of PPL related to a hanging primary line close to the neutral at a nearby electric pole.  See I.D. at 10-11.  Therefore, as discussed further below, we reverse the Initial Decision, in part, with respect to these findings.

Finally, as discussed below, we believe a civil penalty is not appropriate in this case under the Commission’s standards for determining civil penalties, at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c), and we therefore reverse the Initial Decision with regard to the $1,000 civil penalty imposed on the Company.  To address any concern about an EDC’s ability to prevent future similar occurrences and thus be able to detect a failed or failing neutral connection in response to a customer’s voltage complaint, we refer this matter to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, Electric Safety Division, for such further review and action as it deems appropriate.

History of the Proceeding

On May 16, 2016, the Complainant filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) against PPL.  In the Complaint, the Complainant stated that she was having a reliability, safety or quality problem with her electric utility service.  See I.D. at 1; Complaint at ¶¶ 4, 7, Attachment.  Ms. Thoma alleged that she has experienced electrical surges at her home over a long period of time.  See I.D. at 1; Complaint at ¶ 7, Attachment Letter.  She also sought reimbursement for damage to her appliances, electrical items and home that she averred was caused by the electrical surges.  See I.D. at 1; Complaint at ¶¶ 5, 7, Attachment Letter.  

On June 29, 2016, PPL filed an Answer to the Complaint, denying any current reliability, safety, or quality problems.  PPL further averred that the Complainant reported a voltage issue on September 11, 2015, and that her wire service was replaced on the same day.  PPL also noted in its Answer that the Complainant submitted a damage claim on September 14, 2015, and that on November 24, 2015, PPL provided the Complainant with a check for property damage reimbursement.  PPL further noted in the Answer that on December 18, 2015, it was notified of a house/structure fire and that the Complainant called PPL that day.  PPL averred in the Answer that when the Complainant called PPL, it dispatched a crew on December 29, 2015, to the Complainant’s residence, which found no issues on PPL’s side of the electric service and that a when a voltage meter was placed on the customer’s service, it showed no indication of voltage or neutral wire issues.  PPL also averred that loading at the residence did not exceed the rating of the transformer and that the customer remains in the range of acceptable voltages.  The Company denied all other allegations.  See I.D. at 2; Answer at ¶ 4.

	On July 7, 2016, the matter was referred to the Commission’s Mediation Unit.  On October 28, 2016, it was reported that mediation did not result in settlement, and the matter was set for a hearing by Telephonic Hearing Notice before ALJ Heep.  See I.D. at 2.

	On December 1, 2016, a telephonic hearing was held before ALJ Heep, as scheduled.  At the hearing, Ms. Thoma participated pro se.  PPL was represented by counsel, Ms. Kimberly G. Krupka, Esq., who presented the testimony of Mr. Andrew Redding, PPL Customer Support Engineer, and Ms. Andrea Martino, PPL Claims Specialist.  See I.D. at 2.  Numerous exhibits were admitted into the record on behalf of Ms. Thoma and PPL.  See I.D. at 2-3.  The record closed on December 28, 2016, when the transcript was received by the ALJ.  See I.D. at 3.

On April 14, 2017, the Commission issued the Initial Decision of ALJ Heep in this matter.  In the Initial Decision, ALJ Heep granted, in part, and denied, in part, the Complaint.  Specifically, the ALJ granted the Complainant’s claim of experiencing a reliability, safety or quality problem with her utility service, and denied the Complainant’s claim for damages due to a lack of jurisdiction.  The ALJ found that PPL’s failure to provide reasonable or safe electric service to the Complainant resulted in a violation of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501 and directed PPL to pay a civil penalty of $1,000 for the violation in accordance with 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301.  See I.D. at 14-15.

As noted, supra, on May 4, 2017, PPL filed Exceptions to the Initial Decision.  The Complainant has not filed Replies to Exceptions.

Discussion

As a preliminary matter, as we proceed in our review of the Exceptions filed in this proceeding, we are reminded that we are not required to consider expressly or at great length each and every contention raised by a party to our proceedings.  University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217, 1222 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).  Any exception or argument that is not specifically addressed herein shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.   

Legal Standards

	Safe, Adequate and Reasonable Electric Service

This Complaint involves power surges experienced at the Complainant’s home due to a failed neutral wire in PPL’s service line supplying power to the Complainant’s home.  At the outset, we recognize that, as a jurisdictional matter, in service complaints generally, we do not have the power to award monetary damages, as the Complainant has requested in her Complaint.  See DeFrancesco v. Western Pa. Water Co., 453 A.2d 595 (Pa. 1982); Elkin v. Bell of Pa., 420 A.2d 371 (Pa. 1980).  We can determine, however, whether a utility has provided safe, adequate or reasonable service to a complainant and we can assess civil penalties and require corrective action, as may be necessary.

A public utility has a duty to maintain safe, adequate and reasonable service and facilities and to make repairs, changes, and improvements that are necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  See 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  In particular, Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, provides, in pertinent part, as follows:

§ 1501.  Character of service and facilities
Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  Such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.  Such service and facilities shall be in conformity with the regulations and orders of the commission.  Subject to the provisions of this part and the regulations or orders of the commission, every public utility may have reasonable rules and regulations governing the conditions under which it shall be required to render service.


While a public utility is not obligated to provide perfect facilities and service 100% of the time, a public utility is obligated to provide service that is reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.   See Enola McGrew Duncan on behalf of A-Rize-N Management Co. LLC v. Pennsylvania American Water Co., Docket No. C-2009-2119162 (Final Order entered August 5, 2010); see also 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  Interruption of service and variation in supply characteristics can occur and not every interruption, outage or variation in service per se constitutes a violation of the public utility’s duty to provide safe, adequate and reasonable service and facilities.

Regarding service voltage issues (i.e., dimming or flickering lights), the Commission’s Regulations require an electric distribution company (EDC) to adopt a “standard nominal service voltage” for its system, and further define the allowable limits in variations of voltage for service rendered primarily for lighting purposes[footnoteRef:2] and power purposes.[footnoteRef:3]  See 52 Pa. Code §§ 57.14(a)-(c).  Our Regulations state that variations of voltage in excess of the specified limits will not be considered a violation if the exceedances are caused either by (1) the operations of the customer’s facilities in violation of the customer’s contract with the EDC or the EDC’s tariff, or (2) from causes beyond the control of the public utility.  See 52 Pa. Code § 57.14(d)(2).   [2: 	For services rendered primarily for lighting purposes, the allowable variation in voltage measured at the service terminal of the customer may not exceed, for a longer period than 1 minute in each instance, 5% above or below the standard nominal service voltage and a total variation from minimum to maximum of 8% during normal system operations.  52 Pa. Code § 57.14(b).]  [3: 	For services rendered primarily for power purposes, the allowable variation in voltage measured at the service terminal of the customer may not exceed, for a longer period than 1 minute in each instance, 10% above or below the standard nominal service voltage during normal system operations.   52 Pa. Code § 57.14(c).] 


With regard to neutral connection failures, the Commission previously declined to promulgate regulations to specify routine inspection and maintenance standards for neutral connections due to neutral failures being low in number and a relatively insignificant cause of power outages, and because performing regular inspections and maintenance of neutral connections system-wide would not necessarily increase service reliability.  See Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking for Revision of 52 Pa. Code Chapter 57 pertaining to adding Neutral Connection Inspection and Maintenance Standards for the Electric Distribution Companies, Docket No. L-2008-2044821 (Order entered March 1, 2010) (Neutral Connections ANOPR).  In that proceeding, we recognized that while a bad neutral connection typically would not be discovered during an EDC’s routine maintenance on a circuit because such connections are not visible to the naked eye, that a failed or failing neutral connection is typically identified after a trouble call is received from a customer and that the EDCs typically rely on customer voltage complaints (i.e. flickering lights, or bright lights) to identify failed neutral connections.  See Id., citing to Strickhouser v. Metropolitan Edison Company, Docket No. C-200077273 (Order entered December 20, 2007); Luke Kelley v. Pennsylvania Electric Company, Docket No. C-20066673 (Order entered May 1, 2008).  As such, we recognized that requiring the EDCs to perform regular inspection and maintenance of neutral connections would not be cost effective as compared to the current practice of the EDCs responding to customer voltage complaints and compensating customers for losses sustained as a result of voltage problems due to a bad neutral connection.  See Id.

Additionally, in relevant part, the Commission’s Regulations clarify that the EDC’s responsibility to provide adequate, safe and reasonable service and facilities is up to and including the service point, or the location of interconnection designated by the EDC in its Commission-approved tariff, where the utility’s service supply lines terminate and the customer’s facilities for receiving service begin.  See 52 Pa. Code § 57.28(a); see also 52 Pa. Code § 57.1.  The Commission’s Regulations state that the EDC is not responsible for the customer’s facilities beyond the service point.  52 Pa. Code § 57.28(a).  Moreover, the Commission’s Regulations require an EDC to use reasonable efforts to properly warn and protect the public from danger and to exercise reasonable care to reduce the hazards to which customers may be subjected to by reason of the EDC’s provision of electric utility service and its associated equipment and facilities.  See 52 Pa. Code § 57.28(a)(1).

An EDC that violates the Code or a Commission Order or Regulation may be subjected to a civil penalty of up to $1,000 per violation for every day of that violation's continuing offense.  See 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301(a)-(b).  The Commission’s policy statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 establishes specific factors and standards the Commission will consider in evaluating litigated cases involving violations and in determining whether a fine is appropriate.
Burden of Proof 

As a matter of law, to establish a legally sufficient claim, a complainant must show that the named utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint in order to prevail.  Patterson v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  The offense must be a violation of the Public Utility Code, a Commission Regulation or Order or a violation of a Commission-approved tariff.  66 Pa. C.S. § 701.  

Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code) provides that a complainant, as the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, has the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  The burden of proof for actions before the Commission is the “preponderance of the evidence” standard.  Suber v. Pennsylvania Com’n on Crime and Deliquency, 885 A. 2d 678, 682 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2005) (Suber); Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992) (Lansberry); see also North American Coal Corp. v. Air Pollution Commission, 279 A.2d 356 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1971).  To establish a fact or claim by a preponderance of the evidence means to offer the greater weight of the evidence, or evidence that outweighs, or is more convincing than, by even the smallest amount, the probative value of the evidence presented by the other party.  See Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 48-49, 70 A.2d 854, 855 (1950).  

The burden of proof is comprised of two distinct burdens:  the burden of production and the burden of persuasion.  Hurley v. Hurley, 2000 Pa. Super. 178, 754 A.2d 1283 (2000).  The burden of production, also called the burden of going forward with the evidence, determines which party must come forward with evidence to support a particular claim or defense.  Scott and Linda Moore v. National Fuel Gas Distribution, Docket No. C-2014-2458555 (Initial Decision issued May 11, 2015) (Moore).  The burden of production goes to the legal sufficiency of a party’s claim or affirmative defense.  See Id.  It may shift between the parties during a hearing.  If a complainant introduces sufficient evidence to establish legal sufficiency of the claim, also called a prima facie case, the burden of production shifts to the utility to rebut the complainant’s evidence.  See Id.  If the utility introduces evidence sufficient to balance the evidence introduced by the complainant, that is, evidence of co-equal value or weight, the complainant’s burden of proof has not been satisfied and the burden of going forward with the evidence shifts back to the complainant, who must provide some additional evidence favorable to the complainant’s claim.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001); Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).  

Having produced sufficient evidence to establish legal sufficiency of a claim, the party with the burden of proof must also carry the burden of persuasion to be entitled to a favorable ruling.  See Moore.  While the burden of production may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of persuasion never shifts; it always remains on a complainant as the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001); see also, Riedel v. County of Allegheny, 633 A.2d 1325, 1328, n.11 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); see also, Burleson v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 4443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff'd. 501 Pa. 443, 461 A.2d 1234.  It is entirely possible for a party to carry the burden of production but not be entitled to a favorable ruling because the party did not carry the burden of persuasion.  See Moore.  In determining whether a complainant has met the burden of persuasion, the ultimate fact-finder may engage in determinations of credibility, may accept or reject testimony of any witness in whole or in part, and may accept or reject inferences from the evidence.  See Moore, citing Suber.

	Commission Orders Must Be Supported by Substantial Evidence 

Finally, adjudications by the Commission must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  2 Pa.C.S. § 704.  “Substantial evidence” is such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  Consolidated Edison Company of New York v. National Labor Relations Board, 305 U.S. 197, 229, 59 S.Ct. 206, 217.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review, 166 A.2d 96 (Pa. Super. 1961); Murphy v. Comm. Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984). 

ALJ’s Initial Decision

In the Initial Decision, ALJ Heep made twenty-three Findings of Fact (FOF) and reached ten Conclusions of Law (COL) in her Initial Decision.  See I.D. at 3‑5; 13-15.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.

[bookmark: _Hlk499544496]After first properly dismissing the Complainant’s claim for monetary damages due to a lack of jurisdiction, see I.D. at 1, 5-6; see also COL No. 2, the Initial Decision next addressed the Complainant’s claim of unreasonable service and reliability, safety or quality problem with her utility service.  See I.D. at 6-11; see also FOF Nos. 1‑23; see also COL Nos. 1, 3-10.   The ALJ found that the evidence presented by the Complainant established a prima facie case of her claim.  See I.D. at 8.  She found for the Complainant that there was a reliability, safety or quality problem with the PPL service and concluded that PPL violated Section 1501 of the Code.  In support of this conclusion, the ALJ discussed the following evidence:

[PPL Witness] Mr. Redding testified that following PPL receiving a call from the Complainant in July of 2015, a crew was sent to Complainant’s home and she was advised to call an electrician.  There is no PPL record that a PPL crew visited the residence or that Complainant was given this 
advice.  Even if Mr. Redding’s testimony is accepted as true, other evidence presented supports a finding for the Complainant.


I.D. at 10 (emphasis added).

	As for such other evidence supporting a finding for the Complainant, the ALJ explained:

PPL does not record every contact with a customer individually.  However, PPL records show that Complainant called PPL “numerous times [about] power problem.”  Her first recorded call was on July 6, 2015.  After calling PPL “numerous times,” Complainant contacted an electrician in September of 2015.  Not until that electrician contacted the 
company did PPL send a second crew to inspect and repair the problem.  This is not reasonable service.”


I.D. at 10 (emphasis added).

	Additionally, the ALJ explained that:

The voltage meter installed at the Complainant’s home to measure whether the service line and transformer replacement had corrected the voltage problem was not installed until 
December 29, 2015, after the fire at the Complainant’s home on December 18, 2015.


I.D. at 10.

Further, the ALJ explained:

[W]hen asked to provide reasons that a problem could develop with a neutral in a service wire, Mr. Redding stated that there could be a loose secondary rubbing against trees.  (Tr. 60).  PPL records show that on June 23, 2015, PPL personnel noted the following regarding a PPL pole near Complainant’s home, “Primary hanging real close to the neutral.”  Yet, no inspection of this neutral was made at the time that a PPL crew was to have visited Complainant’s home after she called PPL about possible surges on July 6, 2015.  Given this observation by PPL personnel less than two weeks before Complainant called the Company to inform them of her flickering lights and dimming appliances, reasonable service would have required that PPL inspect and address the neutral as a possible source of Complainant’s concern.  There was no testimony or record presented showing that such an inspection was conducted.  The inspection in September of 2015 confirmed that the neutral 
was a problem which, if addressed earlier, could have prevented the appliance failures subsequently suffered by the Complainant.


See I.D. at 10-11 (emphasis added).

The ALJ concluded that the evidence, as discussed above, supports a finding that there was a reliability, safety or quality problem with the PPL service and that PPL violated Section 1501 by not providing reasonable service. 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  See I.D. at 11.

Exceptions

PPL filed six Exceptions to the Initial Decision.  In its Exception No. 1, PPL takes exception to the ALJ’s Finding of Fact No. 3, to the extent it was relied upon in any fashion by the ALJ to find a violation against PPL.  Exc. at 2.  The ALJ’s Finding of Fact No. 3 provided: “On June 23, 2015, PPL Personnel entered a note in customer contact records concerning a PPL pole near the Complainant’s home, indicating that the PPL pole was “Primary hanging real close to the neutral.”  Exc. at 2; FOF No. 3.  However, PPL states in its first Exception that the full entry of the June 23, 2015 note, stated as follows: “Wire Down Pole to Pole Comments:  PRIMARY  HANGIN  REAL  CLOSE  TO  NEUTRAL  PER  B  THEIME  FORRESTER  HERE  AT  POLE  68633S40776…PENN  LINE  TRIMMIN.”  Exc. at 2, citing PPL Exhibit No. 2.  PPL asserts that although the June 23, 2015 note exists within Exhibit No. 2 offered into evidence by PPL, the record is otherwise void of any testimony concerning this entry.  Exc. at 2.

PPL asserts that as the Complainant first called PPL on July 6, 2015, to inquire about her service, the downed wire indicated in the June 23, 2015 note was not an issue within the case, and, therefore, there is no testimony concerning the same.  Exc. at 2.  PPL argues that no evidence at all was presented that such “wire down pole to pole” was not, in fact, corrected.  Exc. at 2.  Moreover, PPL asserts, there was no testimony to connect the issue in the June 23, 2015 note to the service issues experienced by the Complainant.  Exc. at 2.  PPL asserts that where the Complainant presented no testimony of any witness concerning the June 23, 2015 entry, the Complainant cannot be found to have met the burden of proof that such event formed the basis for a finding of unreasonable service.  Exc. at 2-3. 

[bookmark: _Hlk499559798]In its Exception No. 2, PPL takes exception to the ALJ’s Findings of Fact Nos. 5, 6 and 7, which state as follows: 

5.	A PPL representative told Complainant, over the telephone, that the problem was in her house.  (Tr. 9).

6.	No PPL record states that PPL employees were sent out to Complainant’s home in July of 2015.  (PPL 2).

7.	There is no record of PPL sending out a crew in response to Complainant’s calls until after an electrician called the Company in September of 2015. (PPL 1-3).


Exc. at 3, citing I.D. at 3-4. 

PPL asserts that these Findings of Fact overlook the clear evidence of record, as provided by both the Complainant and the Company, that a PPL representative responded in person to the Complainant’s home, performed a load test, and informed the Complainant that she needed to contact an electrician, which she thereafter did in August 2015.  Exc. at 3.  PPL discusses extensively the evidence presented in the proceeding by both the Complainant and PPL regarding PPL’s response to the Complainant’s first phone call to PPL regarding her service problems, which was July 6, 2015.  See Exc. at 3‑6.  PPL asserts that the substantial record evidence demonstrates that PPL responded to the Complainant’s July 6, 2015 service call, in person, by sending a technician to her home, conducting a load test, and thereafter advising her to contact an electrician, and that the Complainant cannot be found to establish otherwise.  See Exc. at 4, 6.   

[bookmark: _Hlk499560029]In its Exception No. 3, PPL takes exception to the ALJ’s Finding of Fact No. 8, which states as follows: “Complainant called PPL numerous times about the power surges and brownouts.  (PPL 2, Tr. 35-36).”  Exc. at 6, citing I.D. at 4.  PPL asserts that this FOF is contrasted by the clear evidence of record, which PPL discusses, at length, to show that the Complainant called PPL only twice regarding service problems before the service issue was fixed by PPL – the first call being made on July 6, 2015, when the Complainant called about her dimming lights and possible brownouts, and the second call being on September 11, 2015, when the Complainant’s electrician called PPL.  Exc. at 6-8.  According to PPL, there were no other contacts by the Complainant after the July 6, 2015 call and before the September 11, 2015 call.  Exc. at 7.

[bookmark: _Hlk499560297]In its Exception No. 4, PPL takes exception to Finding of Fact No. 9 of the Initial Decision, which states that: “Each contact or discussion with PPL personnel is not individually recorded in the PPL contact record.  (PPL 2, Tr. 24, Tr. 73-74).”  Exc. at 8, citing I.D. at 4.  PPL asserts that it provided uncontradicted testimony that all calls related to service issues are recorded or logged, but that the calls regarding property damage claims are treated differently from service calls.  Exc. at 8.  PPL provides extensive discussion of the record to support its fourth Exception, and explains that the Complainant’s calls regarding property damage were not recorded in its Customer Contact log.  See Exc. at 8 -9.

In its Exception No. 5, PPL takes exception to the ALJ’s Conclusion of Law No. 9 of the Initial Decision, which provides: “Respondent did not provide reasonable or safe service, in violation of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.”  Exc. at 9, citing I.D. at 15.  PPL asserts that based on its review of the “Discussion” section of the Initial Decision, it appears that the ALJ’s finding of a violation was based on: first, a finding that PPL did not properly respond to the Complainant’s July 6, 2015 telephone call; next, a finding that the Complainant contacted PPL concerning brownouts on numerous occasions between July 6, 2015 and September 2015; and, lastly, a finding that PPL failed to inspect the premises following the June 23, 2015 entry noting a “wire down pole to pole.”   See Exc. at 9.  However, PPL asserts, such findings are inconsistent with the record evidence.  Exc. at 9.

According to PPL, as for the ALJ’s first reason to support a finding of unreasonable service in violation of Code Section 1501, PPL discusses the record evidence, as discussed above in PPL’s Exception No. 2, see, Exc. at 9-10, and states that it is important to note that ALJ Heep’s finding of unreasonable service is based on a belief that PPL simply did not respond to the Complainant’s call on July 6, 2015, with an in-person visit.  See Exc. at 10.  PPL states: “There was no finding that the load test performed by the repairman was inadequate or improper.  Rather a failing neutral can fail only intermittently and actually function well for a period of time, thereby passing a test.”[footnoteRef:4]  Exc. at 10. [4: 	We note the following statement, “Rather a failing neutral can fail only intermittently and actually function well for a period of time, thereby passing a test” appearing in PPL’s Exceptions, Exc. at 10, is not supported by a citation to the transcript.  Upon review, we cannot find support for this statement in the record, and, therefore, we do not rely on this statement in any fashion in reaching our disposition herein.  ] 


Next, as for ALJ’s next reason to support a finding of unreasonable service in violation of Code Section 1501, PPL asserts that the ALJ appears to base such finding on a finding that the Complainant contacted PPL on numerous occasion between July 6, 2015 and September 2015 and that PPL failed to respond to such calls.  Exc. at 10.   PPL states that such finding, however, is inconsistent with the record evidence, including the Complainant’s own testimony.  PPL incorporates its detailed discussion of this issue in its Exceptions Nos. 3 and 4, as discussed above, and re-visits the record evidence as to the service calls made by the Complainant to PPL and PPL’s response to such calls.  See Exc. at 10-11.

Finally, as for the ALJ’s final reason to support a finding of unreasonable service in violation of Code Section 1501, PPL states that the ALJ appears to base such finding on PPL’s failing to respond to the June 23, 2015 entry in its business record, the Customer Contact log, moved into the record by PPL as Exhibit 2.  See Exc. at 11.  PPL states that the testimonial record does not contain any information concerning this notation; that there is no testimony to explain the solidary notation in the Customer Contact log, and the June 23, 2015 notation was not an issue at the hearing.  However, PPL states that what is known is that the neutral within the service line to the Complainant’s home failed.  PPL states that no evidence was presented that the primary line which was hanging close to the neutral on the pole referred to in the June 23, 2015 notation was even the same line as the service line into the Complainant’s home.  Exc. at 11.

PPL asserts that it appears ALJ Heep concluded that the hanging primary line referenced in the June 23, 2015 notation was related to the bad neutral in the Complainant’s service line.  Exc. at 11.  PPL contends, however, that the record does not support such a finding by a preponderance of the evidence.  Exc. at 11-12.  Rather, PPL the testimony of Mr. Redding demonstrates that there are many possible causes of the bad neutral.  See Exc. at 12, citing Tr. at 60.  Accordingly, PPL argues, there is no evidence upon which to base a finding that the Complainant proved, by a preponderance of the evidence, that PPL failed to provide reasonable service.  Exc. at 12.  Moreover, PPL asserts, it must be noted that Mr. Redding did confirm, in testimony, that PPL did have a service crew at the Complainant’s property in July 2015 when the load test was conducted.  Accordingly, PPL asserts, “even if the June 23, 2015 note is somehow connected to the service issues experienced by [the] Complainant, there was a response in July 2015.”  Exc. at 12. 

In its Exception No. 6, PPL takes exception to ALJ Heep’s Conclusion of Law No. 10, which directed PPL to pay a civil penalty of $1,000 after entry of a final order in this matter pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301.  Exc. at 12, citing I.D. at 15.  PPL argues that, inasmuch PPL contends that the ALJ erred in finding a violation of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, the Commission should reverse any imposition of a fine.  Exc. at 12.  

Disposition

[bookmark: _Hlk499542554]As discussed in greater detail below, we shall grant PPL’s first, second, third, fourth and sixth Exceptions and deny PPL’s fifth Exception.  As such, we shall reverse, in part, and adopt, in part, the ALJ’s Initial Decision.  

As for PPL’s first Exception, PPL takes exception to the ALJ’s FOF No. 3, regarding the June 23, 2015 entry, “to the extent it was relied upon in any fashion [by the ALJ] to find a violation against PPL,” noting that although the June 23, 2015 entry exists within Exhibit No. 2 offered into evidence by PPL, the record is otherwise void of any testimony concerning this entry.  PPL is the party that offered the June 23, 2015 entry into the record, via its Exhibit No. 2, titled “Account Contact History.” See Tr. at 62-63.  PPL’s Exhibit No. 2 contained the customer contact records for service-related issues, and it was authenticated by PPL’s witness, Ms. Martino, and admitted into evidence without objection.  PPL utilized Exhibit No. 2, along with the testimony of Ms. Martino, to establish the dates of the Complainant’s service calls to PPL, on July 6 and September 11, 2015, respectively, and to establish that the Complainant made no other contact with PPL between these dates to report service-related problems.  See Tr. at 63.

The June 23, 2015 entry cannot form the basis of a finding of a violation by PPL of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501 because the June 23, 2015 entry isnot appropriately corroborated by any competent evidence or testimony in the record.  Therefore, we shall grant PPL’s first Exception and reverse the ALJ to the extent the June 23, 2015 entry contained in PPL’s Exhibit No. 2 was relied upon by the ALJ to find a violation against PPL.  .

With regard to PPL’s Exception No. 2, we agree with PPL that the substantial record evidence – via the oral testimony of the Complainant herself and the Company’s witness, Mr. Redding – demonstrated that PPL responded to the Complainant’s July 6, 2015 service call, in person, by sending a technician to her home, conducting a load test, and thereafter advising her to contact an electrician.  See Tr. at 9‑10, 11-12, 50-51.  We will, therefore, grant PPL’s second Exception.  

As for PPL’s Exception No. 3, we agree with PPL that the substantial record evidence shows that the Complainant called PPL only twice regarding her service problems before the service issue was fixed by PPL – the first call being made on July 6, 2015, when the Complainant called about her dimming lights and possible brownouts, and the second call being on September 11, 2015, when the Complainant’s electrician called PPL regarding the same or very similar problems.  The reference in the record to the Complainant having called PPL “numerous times” appears related to the Complainant’s attempt to contact PPL regarding her property damage claims and how the voltage service problems may be related to her claims.  See Tr. at 23-24, 35-36, 63, 66‑67.  We note that the Complainant stated that she “called PPL numerous times” and explained how PPL’s Exhibit 2 did not record these calls, but the transcript is clear that these numerous calls took place around the April 2016 time frame and had been related to her claim for damages.  See Tr. at 23-24.  Thus, we will grant PPL’s third Exception and reverse the ALJ’s Initial Decision to the extent Finding of Fact No. 8 was relied upon by the ALJ to support a finding of PPL’s violation in this case.  

Regarding PPL’s Exception No. 4, we agree with PPL that the substantial evidence showed that PPL routinely records customer contact-service calls, and that the Complainant’s July 6, 2015 call and September 11, 2015 call were logged.  Also, the record evidence showed that PPL treats calls it receives from customers regarding property damage claims differently from service calls, including the Complainant’s property damage claims calls.  See Tr. at 63, 66-67.  Thus, we will grant PPL’s fourth Exception and reverse the ALJ’s Initial Decision to the extent Finding of Fact No. 9 was relied upon by the ALJ to support a finding of PPL’s violation in this case.

As for PPL’s Exception No. 5, PPL takes exception to the ALJ’s finding that it did not provide reasonable or safe service, in violation of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  First, we agree with PPL that the reasons discussed in the ALJ’s Initial Decision cannot serve as the basis of a finding of a violation of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  The record showed that PPL did, in fact, respond to the Complainant’s July 6, 2015 service call, performed a load test, determined the problem was not on its end and advised the Complainant to hire an electrician.  Moreover, as stated above, it is clear from the record that the Complainant called PPL only twice to report the service-related problems – July 6, and September 11, 2015.  Finally, we incorporate our discussion above under Exception No. 1 regarding the June 23, 2015 entry in PPL’s customer contact records.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, we nevertheless agree with the ALJ that the Complainant established a prima facie case of unreasonable or unsafe service.  Also, in our opinion, the Complainant’s presentation of the evidence outweighed the general and conclusory evidence presented by PPL to rebut the Complainant’s initial case.  Specifically, the Complainant presented evidence at the hearing showing that she experienced dimming lights between late June 2015, and mid-September 2015, and that she reported this service problem to PPL initially on July 6, 2015, and again on September 11, 2015.   See Tr. at 9, 10, 12, 17-18.  In response to the Complainant’s first call to PPL, the Complainant was told by PPL that the service problems were not the result of an issue on PPL’s end of the service point, and she was advised to hire an electrician to investigate the problem on her end of the service point.  See Tr. at 9‑10, 11‑12.  The Complainant hired an electrician, who visited her residence twice – in August and, again, in September 2015.  See FOF Nos. 10-12.  The problem was experienced intermittently, and it did not become apparent to the Complainant’s electrician until his second visit.  See Tr. at 11-12, 34-35.  The electrician called and reported the problem to PPL on September 11, 2015.   See FOF No. 11, 13.  In response to the Complainant’s second call to PPL, PPL sent a crew the next day, along with the Complainant’s electrician, to investigate.  See FOF No. 13.  The Complainant was instructed by the PPL crew to turn on her lights, two dryers and a microwave.  See Complaint ¶ 7, Attachment Letter at 2; see also Tr. at 12-13.  Subsequently, the Complainant’s lights began strobing, and she ran outside to inform the PPL crew.  See FOF No. 14, Tr. at 13.  The PPL crew then looked at the meter and informed the Complainant that it was a PPL issue and there were large “spikes” in electricity occurring.  See FOF No. 15.  Subsequently, PPL replaced the Complainant’s service line providing electricity to her home because of a failed neutral wire discovered by PPL, and PPL also replaced a transformer.  See FOF Nos. 16, 17.  At the time of the hearing, the Complainant was no longer experiencing electrical problems such as dimming lights or surges at her home.  See FOF No. 23.  

To rebut the Complainant’s initial case, PPL presented evidence at the hearing, which showed the following: (1) PPL received the July 2015 and September 2015 service calls from the Complainant; (2) PPL timely responded to the Complainant’s service calls in July and September; (3) in July 2015, PPL’s technician performed a load test at the Complainant’s meter and found no problems; (4) PPL advised the Complainant that the problem was on her end of the service point and recommended she hire an electrician; (5) in September 2015, PPL discovered the electrical surges occurring at the Complainant’s home, identified the bad neutral in the service line, and subsequently repaired the service line and transformer serving the Complainant’s home.  See Tr. at 50‑53, 63, 67.

In reviewing the evidence, it appears to us that the two service calls made by the Complainant addressed the same voltage issue experienced at the Complainant’s service address.  See Tr. at 50-51.  The Complainant, herself, reported the problems to PPL in July as dimming/bright lights and potential brownouts, while the Complainant’s electrician reported the problem to PPL in September, more technically, as a voltage complaint.  See Id; see also Tr. at 9-10.  It also appears from the evidence that it was only after the Complainant turned on the various lights and appliances, as directed by the PPL crew, that the PPL workers discovered the voltage issue and identified the bad neutral in the service line.  See Complaint ¶ 7, Attachment at 2; see also Tr. at 12-13; see also FOF No. 15-17.  PPL did not present evidence to refute or explain the Complainant’s account of being directed by PPL to turn on lights and appliances in September.  Indeed, PPL did not even explain the steps it took in September to investigate the problem.  See Tr. at 51‑52.   Rather, the testimony of Mr. Redding simply jumped to the conclusion of what the PPL workers discovered in September and described the facilities it repaired.  See Tr. at 51-52.  Additionally, it is noteworthy that PPL did not deny either the occurrence of the voltage issues or that PPL’s facilities were the cause of the voltage problems; nor did it offer evidence showing that its failure to detect the bad neutral wire in July 2015 was the result of forces beyond its control.  See 52 Pa. Code § 57.14(d)(2).  Rather, the testimony of Mr. Redding indicated generally that there are many possible causes of a bad neutral.  See Tr. at 60.

Given the general and conclusory nature of the testimony presented by PPL, the factfinder is left to reasonably infer from the testimony that there is more than one way to test for a failing neutral, and the method used by the PPL workers in September 2015 involved the loading of the customer’s usage by having the customer turn on various appliances and lights.  PPL conducted a load test in July; but by not using the same method in July that it used in September, it appears that PPL’s inaction may have prolonged the surges caused by the bad neutral wire, resulting in preventable damage to the Complainant’s home and appliances.  Thus, it is reasonable to conclude that PPL had been remiss in failing to detect the bad neutral in the service line when responding to the Complainant’s first service call in July.  Accordingly, we conclude that PPL’s evidence was not sufficient to rebut the prima facie case established by the Complainant, and we also conclude, after accepting reasonable inferences from testimony, that the Complainant carried her burden of persuasion.  Therefore, based on the foregoing discussion, we deny PPL’s fifth Exception and affirm the ALJ’s finding of a violation of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  

As for PPL’s Exception No. 6, we believe a civil penalty is not appropriate in this case under the Commission’s standards for determining civil penalties, at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c), largely because at first glance, this case appears to be one of negligence in PPL’s having identified the needed repairs for its facilities, but as soon as it detected the cause of the Complainant’s electric surges, it promptly and adequately performed the necessary repairs to its facilities, which ultimately remedied the voltage problem experienced by the Complainant.  Additionally, the record evidence shows that PPL took the Complainant’s calls seriously and responded timely to both service complaints.  Moreover, on November 24, 2015, PPL did pay the Complainant reimbursement for her property damage caused by its facilities.  We acknowledge, however, that after receiving and cashing the check from PPL, the Complainant experienced a house fire, which she claimed was caused by a surge-damaged appliance.  She also discovered additional damage to other appliances.  However, as we noted previously, we lack jurisdiction to award monetary damages, and, as the ALJ appropriately noted, the issue of causation of the fire is one for a civil court with jurisdiction to address monetary damages and is not determined here.  See I.D. at 11, n. 4.

Referral to BI&E, Electric Safety Division

Notwithstanding our discussion above, we are concerned about utility workers’ ability to detect, or their failure to detect, a failing neutral connection in response to a customer’s voltage complaint.  Based on our review of the Neutral Connections ANOPR, a customer’s voltage complaint is typically described as dimming, flickering, or bright lights.  In the Neutral Connections ANOPR, we note that we declined to develop regulations requiring routine inspection and maintenance of neutral connections in recognition that the implementation of such regulations would not be cost effective as compared to the current practice of the EDCs responding to customer voltage complaints and of compensating customers for losses sustained because of voltage problems due to a bad neutral connection.  Additionally, we note PPL’s statement, in its Exceptions in this case.[footnoteRef:5]  Considering that a bad neutral can fail intermittently and function well enough to pass a load test, and considering the record in this case demonstrating that there may be more than one way to detect a failing neutral, we are concerned about the EDCs requiring workers to take all reasonable steps necessary to detect a failing neutral in response to a customer’s voltage complaint.  As such, we refer this matter generically to our Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, Electric Safety Division, for such further review and action, as it deems appropriate. [5: 	See supra note 4.] 


Conclusion

Based upon our review of the record and the applicable law, we shall grant, in part, and deny, in part, the Exceptions of PPL and adopt, in part, and reject, in part, the ALJ’s Initial Decision, consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED:


1. That the Exceptions of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, filed on May 4, 2017, to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Darlene Dave Heep, issued on April 14, 2017, at this docket, are granted, in part, and denied, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

2. [bookmark: _Hlk500428804]That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Darlene Davis Heep, issued on April 14, 2017, at this docket, is adopted, in part, and reversed, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

3. That the Formal Complaint of Jean Thoma, filed on May 16, 2016, in this docket, is sustained, in part, and denied, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.  Specifically, the Complainant’s claim for monetary damages is denied and the Complainant’s claim of unreasonable service is granted.

4. That PPL Electric Utilities Corporation is found to be in violation of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501 for providing unsafe, inadequate or unreasonable service to the service address of Ms. Jean Thoma between late June 2015, through and until mid-September 2015.

5. That the Secretary’s Bureau serve a copy of this Opinion and Order on the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, Electric Safety Division, for review and such further action as it may deem appropriate.

6. That this matter be marked closed. 
[image: ]
BY THE COMMISSION,



Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary

(SEAL)
ORDER ADOPTED: February 8, 2018

ORDER ENTERED:  February 9, 2018
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